

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**SHANDS TEACHING HOSPITAL
AND CLINICS, INC.,**

Appellant,

**CASE NO. SC09-2069
1st DCA Case No.: 1D08-1198**

v.

**MERCURY INSURANCE COMPANY
OF FLORIDA,**

Appellee.

**INITIAL BRIEF
OF APPELLANT**

**WALTERS LEVINE
KLINGENSMITH & THOMISON, P.A.
1819 Main Street, Suite 1110
Sarasota, FL 34236
Telephone: (941) 364-8787
Facsimile: (941) 361-3023
Florida Bar No. 093282**

**Attorneys for Appellant
Joel W. Walters
Thomas C. Valentine
Elinor E. Baxter**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION 1

THE RECORD ON APPEAL.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

 A. The Nature of the Case..... 1

 B. Statement of the Facts 2

 C. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below 6

 D. Standard of Review 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 11

 I. THE ALACHUA COUNTY HOSPITAL LIEN LAW DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE III, SECTION 11(a)(9) OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 11

 A. History of Florida Lien Laws..... 11

 B. Necessity for Hospital Lien Laws in Florida..... 16

 C. The First District Court of Appeal’s Holding is in Direct Conflict with Hosp. Bd. of Dir. of Lee County v. McCray, 456 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)..... 21

 D. The Alachua County Hospital Lien Law, Chapter 88-539, Laws of Florida, is a Statutory Lien, Not a Special Law Creating a Lien Based on a Private Contract..... 23

E.	The Alachua County Hospital Lien Law is Based on the Lack, Not the Existence, of any Private Contract Between Hospitals Insurers for Third Party Tortfeasors	27
F.	The Injured Party Has No Direct Cause of Action Against the Third Party Insurer.....	29
G.	Article III, Section 11(a)(9) of the Florida Constitution Relates to “Private Contracts” Not “Quasi-Contracts”	30
H.	The Alachua County Hospital Lien Law Does Not Create a True “Lien”	35
II.	THE ALACHUA COUNTY HOSPITAL LIEN ORDINANCE DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE III, SECTION 11(a)(9) OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	38
A.	The Alachua County Hospital Lien Ordinance is Not a Special Law Created By the Florida Legislature and is Not Subject to the Constitutional Prohibitions Found in Article III, section 11(a)(9) of the Florida Constitution	38
B.	This Court Should Affirm the Trial Court Judgment Based on the Topsy Coachmen Rule	41
III.	NEITHER THE ALACHUA COUNTY HOSPITAL LIEN LAW NOR THE ALACHUA COUNTY HOSPITAL LIEN ORDINANCE REQUIRE A REDUCTION IN DAMAGES FOR IMPAIRMENT OF THE LIEN BASED ON THE COLLECTABILITY OF THE TORTFEASORS.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor Request of June 29, 1979,</u> 374 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1979)	32
<u>Alachua County v. Adams,</u> 702 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1997)	1
<u>Anders v. Nicholson,</u> 150 So. 639 (Fla. 1933)	33, 34
<u>Arkansas Dep't of Health and Human Servs. v. Ahlborn,</u> 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	21
<u>Bessemer v. Gersten,</u> 381 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 1980)	23
<u>Bd. of Comm'rs of Everglades Drainage Dist. v. Forbes Pioneer Boat Line,</u> 86 So. 199 (Fla. 1920)	34
<u>Bd. of Trustees of Clark Mem'l Hosp. v. Collins,</u> 665 N.E.2d 952 (Ind. App. 1996).....	35
<u>Carraway v. Armour & Co.,</u> 156 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1963)	42
<u>Chase v. Cowart,</u> 102 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 1958)	42
<u>Chatlos v. Overstreet,</u> 124 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1960)	8
<u>City of Hollywood v. Mulligan,</u> 934 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 2006)	40
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Continental Can Co.,</u> 151 So. 488 (Fla. 1933)	32

<u>City of St. Petersburg v. Briley, Wild & Assoc., Inc.,</u> 239 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1970)	32
<u>Cohen v. Mohawk, Inc.,</u> 137 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 1962)	42
<u>Computech Int'l, Inc. v. Milam Commerce Park, Ltd.,</u> 753 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1999)	14, 44
<u>Cross v. Strader Constr. Corp.,</u> 768 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	33, 34
<u>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA,</u> 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	41
<u>Delaney v. Santa Fe Healthcare, Inc.,</u> 741 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999).....	16
<u>Dep't of Bus. Regulation v. Classic Mile, Inc.,</u> 541 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1989)	1
<u>Dep't of Environmental Protection v. Millender,</u> 666 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1996)	32
<u>Direct Oil Corp. v. Brown,</u> 178 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1965)	42
<u>Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</u> 455 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1984)	8
<u>Fernandes v. Barrs,</u> 641 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994).....	46
<u>Firestone v. Firestone,</u> 263 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1972)	42
<u>First Nat'l Bank of Clearwater v. Morse,</u> 248 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971).....	42

<u>Fla. Dep’t of Bus. and Prof’l Regulation v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n, Inc.</u> , 967 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2007)	15
<u>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</u> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005)	7
<u>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Howard</u> , 916 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 2005)	8
<u>Florida League of Cities v. Smith</u> , 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)	32
<u>Florida Sheriff’s Ass’n v. Dep’t of Admin., Div. of Retirement</u> , 408 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1981)	33, 34
<u>Florida Soc’y of Ophthalmology v. Florida Optometric Ass’n</u> , 489 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1986)	32
<u>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</u> , 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	22
<u>Fulford v. Graham</u> , 418 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	14
<u>Goldwater v. Mendelson</u> , 8 N.Y.S.2d 627 (N.Y.Mun.Ct. 1938)	36
<u>Green v. First American Bank & Trust</u> , 511 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	42
<u>Hillsborough County v. Fla. Rest. Ass’n, Inc.</u> , 603 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	40
<u>Home Depot U.S.A. Co., Inc. v. Taylor</u> , 676 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	42
<u>Hosp. Bd. of Dirs. of Lee County v. McCray</u> , 456 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	8, 21, 22, 25, 27

<u>Joiner v. Med. Ctr. East, Inc.,</u> 709 So. 2d 1209 (Ala. 1998).....	19
<u>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Seeger,</u> 990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	8
<u>Martin Mem. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Tenet Healthsystem Hosps., Inc.,</u> 875 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	13
<u>McPhee v. Dade County,</u> 362 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	42
<u>Mercury Ins. Co. of Florida v. Shands Teaching Hosp. and Clinics, Inc.,</u> 2009 WL 2151903 (Fla. 1 st DCA July 21, 2009)	7
<u>Operation Rescue v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,</u> 626 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1993)	43
<u>PNR, Inc. v. Beacon Prop. Mgmt., Inc.,</u> 842 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 2003)	22
<u>Palm Springs General Hosp, Inc. of Hialeah v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 218 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969).....	12, 18, 24
<u>Phantom of Brevard, Inc. v. Brevard County,</u> 3 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 2008)	39, 40
<u>Pinellas County Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Castle,</u> 392 So. 2d 1292 (Fla. 1980).	1
<u>Poller v. First Va. Mortgage & Real Estate Inv. Trust,</u> 471 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	42
<u>Rinzler v. Carson,</u> 262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972)	40
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 181 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1966)	1

<u>Savoie v. State of Florida,</u> 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	1
<u>Smith v. Agency for Health Care Admin.,</u> 2009 WL 3398715 (Fla. 5 th DCA October 23, 2009).....	21
<u>State ex rel. Second District Court of Appeal v. Lewis,</u> 550 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	14
<u>State ex rel. Landis v. Harris,</u> 163 So. 237 (Fla. 1934)	15
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Palm Springs General Hosp., Inc. of Hialeah,</u> 232 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 1970)	12, 24, 27
<u>Tallahassee Mem'l Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Tallahassee Med. Ctr., Inc.,</u> 681 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	40
<u>Warner v. City of Boca Raton,</u> 887 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2004)	1
<u>Wassil v. Gilmour,</u> 465 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	42
<u>Wellington Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Meder,</u> 819 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	26
 Florida Constitution	
Art. I, § 10, Fla. Const.	34
Art. III, § 10, Fla. Const.....	15
Art. III, § 11(a)(9), Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. III, § 11(a)(12), Fla. Const.....	6, 7
Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const.....	1
Art. VIII, § 1(g), Fla. Const.	40

Art. X, § 4(a), Fla. Const.35

Art. X, § 12(g), Fla. Const.15

Florida Statutes

§ 86.091, Fla. Stat. (2009).....6

§ 409.910, Fla. Stat. (2007).....20, 21

§ 627.4136(1), Fla. Stat. (1992).....30

§ 1004.41(4), Fla. Stat. (2007).....16

Florida Enabling Acts, Municipal Codes and Other Miscellaneous Laws

Ch. 27032, Laws of Fla. (1951).....11, 18

Ch. 61-558, General Laws (1961).....12

Ch. 61-577, General Laws (1961).....12

Ch. 61-1468, General Laws (1961).....12

Ch. 65-862, General Laws (1965).....12

Ch. 71-29, Laws of Fla. (1971)13

Ch. 88-539, Laws of Fla. (1988).....*passim*

Alachua County Code §§ 262.20-262.25.....*passim*

Bay County Ordinance Ch. 11, Art. II, §§ 11-26 to 11-3139

Brevard County Ordinance Ch. 54, Art. 339

Florida Appellate Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(A)(ii)1, 7

Florida Bills

Fla. H.R. Comm. on Community Affairs, H.B. 1412 (1988),
Final Staff Analysis28

Federal Statutes and Laws

42 U.S.C. 1395 (1935)19

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-499
§ 953, 94 Stat. 2599 (1980)19

Other Authority

34 Fla. Jur. 2d, Liens § 1 (2009)23

53 C.J.S. Liens §13 (2009).....24

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. R. 59G-7.02321

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. R. 59G-7.05121

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. R. 59G-7.05321

Florida Statistical Abstract 1967, p. 26 (Alvin B. Briscoe et al., eds., 1967)11

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....24

The Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary (2nd ed. 2001)27
